

**AVIATION CAPITAL GROUP LLC
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 and for the
six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$138,286	\$460,944
Restricted cash	203,237	199,262
Flight equipment held for lease, net	9,550,309	8,781,577
Assets held for sale	154,643	234,784
Prepayments on flight equipment	1,237,246	1,284,305
Investment in finance leases, net	268,261	233,765
Other assets, net	154,376	122,178
TOTAL ASSETS	\$11,706,358	\$11,316,815
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities	\$181,115	\$171,375
Debt financings, net	7,034,586	7,029,642
Maintenance reserves	697,896	683,538
Security deposits	160,867	144,317
Deferred income	62,293	63,253
TOTAL LIABILITIES	8,136,757	8,092,125
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)		
Equity:		
Members' equity	3,572,127	3,227,146
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(2,526)	(2,456)
TOTAL EQUITY	3,569,601	3,224,690
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$11,706,358	\$11,316,815

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
REVENUES		
Operating lease revenue	\$502,240	\$451,995
Amortization of lease incentives and premiums, net	(10,375)	(10,541)
Maintenance revenue	18,863	—
Gain on sale of flight equipment, net	9,645	2,472
Other income	37,672	28,596
TOTAL REVENUES	558,045	472,522
EXPENSES		
Depreciation	205,415	168,633
Interest, net	145,883	116,023
Asset impairment	767	2,660
Selling, general and administrative	59,701	52,321
TOTAL EXPENSES	411,766	339,637
Income before provision for income taxes and (loss) earnings from equity method investments	146,279	132,885
Provision for income taxes	1,190	1,061
(Loss) earnings from equity method investments	(108)	2,404
NET INCOME	\$144,981	\$134,228

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
NET INCOME	\$144,981	\$134,228
Other comprehensive (loss) income:		
Unrealized (loss) gain on interest rate swap contracts, net of taxes of \$26 and \$54	(388)	1,813
Reclassification into earnings from accumulated other comprehensive loss for de-designated hedges (included in interest, net)	318	318
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	\$144,911	\$136,359

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	Members' Equity	Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income	Total Equity
BALANCES, JANUARY 1, 2018	\$2,961,215	(\$5,006)	\$2,956,209
Net income	134,228	—	134,228
Other comprehensive income	—	2,131	2,131
BALANCES, JUNE 30, 2018	\$3,095,443	(\$2,875)	\$3,092,568
BALANCES, JANUARY 1, 2019	\$3,227,146	(\$2,456)	\$3,224,690
Capital contribution from TCSA	200,000	—	200,000
Net income	144,981	—	144,981
Other comprehensive loss	—	(70)	(70)
BALANCES, JUNE 30, 2019	\$3,572,127	(\$2,526)	\$3,569,601

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The abbreviation TCSA means TC Skyward Aviation U.S., Inc.

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$144,981	\$134,228
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	205,415	168,633
Amortization of lease incentives and premiums, net	10,375	10,541
Amortization of debt acquisition costs and original issuance discounts	10,377	8,901
Maintenance reserves, security deposits and lease incentives included in earnings	(18,379)	(583)
Asset impairment	767	2,660
Gain on sale of flight equipment, net	(9,645)	(2,472)
Other operating activities, net	5,118	(555)
Change in operating assets and liabilities	(52,644)	(24,055)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	296,365	297,298
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of flight equipment and related assets	(760,774)	(529,293)
Receipts from non-hedging derivative financial instruments	209,256	691
Payments on non-hedging derivative financial instruments	(207,503)	(3,699)
Prepayments on flight equipment	(195,559)	(312,403)
Capitalized interest on prepayments on flight equipment	(19,249)	(20,485)
Proceeds from sale of flight equipment and related assets	81,854	178,474
Other investing activities, net	9,338	25,587
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(882,637)	(661,128)

(Continued)

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Aviation Capital Group LLC and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

<i>(In Thousands)</i>	Six Months Ended June 30,	
<i>(Continued)</i>	2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from debt financings	\$2,768	\$648,048
Repayment of debt financings	(293,452)	(604,870)
Proceeds from revolving credit facilities and commercial paper, net	287,000	210,325
Capital contribution from TCSA	200,000	—
Receipts of maintenance reserves	101,651	92,114
Payments of maintenance reserves	(50,382)	(25,193)
Receipts of security deposits	24,144	16,712
Payments of security deposits	(2,617)	(1,720)
Other financing activities, net	(1,523)	(2,562)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	267,589	332,854
Net change in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	(318,683)	(30,976)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period	660,206	373,043
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$341,523	\$342,067
RECONCILIATION TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$138,286	\$126,902
Restricted cash	203,237	215,165
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH	\$341,523	\$342,067
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Interest paid, net of capitalized interest	\$124,222	\$109,338
Non cash transfer from prepayments on flight equipment to flight equipment held for lease, net	\$262,837	\$323,336

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The abbreviation TCSA means TC Skyward Aviation U.S., Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION

Aviation Capital Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (ACG LLC), together with its subsidiaries (collectively ACG, we, us, or our) is a full service aircraft asset manager. Our business consists primarily of the acquisition, disposition and leasing of commercial jet aircraft and our principal activity is to invest in and lease commercial jet aircraft pursuant to operating leases. We also provide certain aircraft asset management services for third parties. Our lessee customers are primarily commercial airlines operating across the globe.

ACG LLC is an indirect subsidiary of Pacific Life Insurance Company (Pacific Life), a wholly owned subsidiary of Pacific LifeCorp (LifeCorp). In March 2019, TC Skyward Aviation U.S., Inc. (TCSA), a Delaware corporation and direct subsidiary of Tokyo Century Corporation (Tokyo Century), a Japanese corporation, contributed \$200.0 million of additional equity capital directly to ACG in exchange for newly issued limited liability company interests, increasing TCSA's total ownership in ACG to approximately 24.5% of the outstanding limited liability company interests in ACG. After giving effect to this investment, Pacific Life Aviation Holdings LLC (PLAH), a wholly owned subsidiary of Pacific Life, owns approximately 74.6% of the limited liability company interests in ACG LLC. Aviation Capital Group Holdings, Inc. (ACGHI), a majority owned subsidiary of PLAH, owns approximately 0.9% of the limited liability company interests in ACG LLC and is the managing member of ACG LLC. TCSA owns one share of the outstanding common stock of ACGHI.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements (consolidated financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) for interim reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. The information presented reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, that in the opinion of management, are necessary to fairly state the consolidated financial statements for the periods indicated. Statements of income for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full year. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 was derived from the audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2018. Therefore, the information included in these consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Our consolidated financial statements include the accounts of all entities in which we have a controlling financial interest, including the accounts of any variable interest entity (VIE) where we are the primary beneficiary.

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

We manage, operate and present our business as a single segment.

Certain line items have been combined in the presentation of the 2018 condensed consolidated statements of income and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows to conform to the 2019 presentation.

We have evaluated events subsequent to June 30, 2019 and through August 13, 2019, the date these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and have concluded that no events or transactions have occurred subsequent to June 30, 2019 that require consideration as adjustments to, or disclosures in, the consolidated financial statements.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires that we make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. While we believe that the estimates and related assumptions used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates. The use of estimates is or could be a significant factor affecting the reported carrying values of flight equipment, acquired contractual rights, deferred income taxes, accruals and reserves. In developing these estimates, we are required to make subjective and complex decisions that are inherently uncertain and subject to material changes as facts and circumstances change.

RECENTLY ADOPTED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2017-12, which, together with all subsequent amendments, targets improvements to accounting for hedging activities. The objective of the amended guidance is to improve the financial reporting of hedging relationships to better portray the economic results of a company's risk management activities in its financial statements and make certain targeted improvements to simplify the application of the hedge accounting guidance. Upon adoption, cash flow and net investment hedges will require a cumulative-effect adjustment related to eliminating the separate measurement of ineffectiveness to accumulated other comprehensive loss (AOCL) with a corresponding adjustment to the beginning balance of members' equity. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2019. The amendments in this guidance did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, which, together with all subsequent amendments, supersedes most of the current revenue recognition guidance. The guidance does not apply to lease contracts with customers. The guidance requires entities to recognize revenue when it transfers control of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Additionally, the guidance requires disclosure of the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. As the guidance did not apply to lease contracts within the scope of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 840 Leases, we evaluated the recognition of gains on sale of flight equipment and components of other income under the scope of the new guidance. Based on our evaluation, the timing and nature of how we recognize revenue related to gain on sale of flight equipment as well as components of other income is consistent under the new guidance. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. The amendments in this guidance did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

FUTURE ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, which, together with all subsequent amendments, provides guidance on the measurement of credit losses for certain financial assets. The new guidance replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology with one that reflects expected credit losses. The measurement of expected credit losses should be based on historical loss information, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The guidance also requires enhanced disclosures. The amendments in this guidance are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020 and interim periods within those fiscal years with a cumulative-effect adjustment to members' equity under a modified-retrospective approach. Early adoption is permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance on our consolidated financial statements.

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, which, together with all subsequent amendments, primarily amends existing leasing guidance related to a lessee's accounting for operating leases. The new guidance requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for leases with lease terms of more than 12 months. Consistent with current guidance, leases would be classified as finance or operating leases. However, unlike current guidance, the new guidance will require both types of leases to be recognized on the condensed consolidated balance sheets by the lessee. Lessor accounting will remain largely unchanged from current guidance except for certain targeted changes. The amendments in this guidance are effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance on our consolidated financial statements. We do not expect the amendments in this guidance to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

3. FLIGHT EQUIPMENT HELD FOR LEASE, NET

The following table presents the components of flight equipment held for lease, net (*In Thousands*):

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cost of flight equipment held for lease	\$11,711,437	\$10,765,060
Less: accumulated depreciation	(2,161,128)	(1,983,483)
Flight equipment held for lease, net	<u>\$9,550,309</u>	<u>\$8,781,577</u>

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, maintenance right assets of \$178.0 million and \$166.6 million, respectively, were included in flight equipment held for lease, net.

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, flight equipment held for lease, net with carrying values of \$1,365.7 million and \$1,422.3 million, respectively, were pledged as collateral for certain secured debt obligations (Note 9).

During the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, there were no impairments related to flight equipment held for lease, net and impairments related to assets held for sale were \$0.8 million and \$2.7 million, respectively. Impairments result from estimated sale prices, a reduction of estimated future cash flows, or maintenance adjusted appraisal values (Note 7).

The following table presents the future minimum lease rentals we are due under operating leases as of June 30, 2019 (*In Thousands*):

Years Ended December 31:	
Remainder of 2019	\$512,655
2020	968,283
2021	890,618
2022	810,596
2023	691,870
Thereafter	2,536,218
Total	<u>\$6,410,240</u>

Included in the table above are lease rentals we are due relating to six aircraft that we sold to third parties, then leased back under operating leases (the Head Leases), and subsequently leased to airlines (the Sub Leases). During each of the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the operating lease revenue we received from the Sub Leases was \$13.6 million. The table above includes future minimum lease rentals related to the Sub Leases of \$93.7 million. The Sub Leases have maturity dates ranging from 2021 to 2024.

We hold fixed price purchase options under the Head Leases for each of the six aircraft. During 2019, we exercised the fixed price purchase options on two of the six aircraft. The purchases of these two aircraft are scheduled to close in late 2019. The remaining commitment related to the two exercised purchase options is \$50.5 million, which is scheduled to be paid in 2019 and 2020, and is included in the table below. The remaining four Head Leases have maturity dates ranging from 2023 to 2025. The following table presents our aggregate minimum future lease commitments on the Head Leases as of June 30, 2019 (*In Thousands*):

Years Ended December 31:	
Remainder of 2019	\$46,201
2020	36,823
2021	15,556
2022	15,683
2023	14,783
Thereafter	7,171
Total	<u>\$136,217</u>

4. INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASES, NET

As of June 30, 2019, our investment in finance leases, net, represents 19 aircraft on lease to three customers. As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, 84% and 100%, respectively, of our investment in finance leases, net, by carrying value were operated in the U.S. The following table presents the components of investment in finance leases, net (*In Thousands*):

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Total future minimum lease payments	\$271,357	\$255,981
Less: unearned income	(93,668)	(89,743)
Estimated unguaranteed residual value or contracted final payment	90,572	67,527
Investment in finance leases, net	<u>\$268,261</u>	<u>\$233,765</u>

The following table presents the future minimum lease payments that we are due under finance leases as of June 30, 2019 (*In Thousands*):

Years Ended December 31:	
Remainder of 2019	\$19,247
2020	38,384
2021	37,810
2022	37,582
2023	37,522
Thereafter	100,812
Total	<u>\$271,357</u>

5. GEOGRAPHIC CONCENTRATION

The following table presents the global concentration of our aircraft portfolio, based on the lessee's location (*Dollars In Thousands*):

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Net Book Value	Percent of Total	Net Book Value	Percent of Total
Region:				
Asia Pacific (excluding China and South Asia)	\$2,183,055	22.5%	\$1,918,546	21.3%
Europe	1,959,244	20.2%	1,591,421	17.7%
China	1,400,843	14.4%	1,219,641	13.5%
Central America, South America and Mexico	1,342,884	13.8%	1,345,297	14.9%
United States and Canada	1,228,479	12.7%	1,201,315	13.3%
Middle East and Africa	617,221	6.4%	629,532	7.0%
South Asia	459,574	4.7%	629,893	7.0%
Sub-total	<u>9,191,300</u>	<u>94.7%</u>	<u>8,535,645</u>	<u>94.7%</u>
Aircraft off-lease subject to a signed lease or sales commitment	337,619	3.5%	175,153	1.9%
Aircraft off-lease not subject to a signed lease or sales commitment	176,033	1.8%	305,563	3.4%
Total	<u>\$9,704,952</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>\$9,016,361</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

As of June 30, 2019, no country accounted for more than 10% of our aircraft portfolio, which consists of flight equipment held for lease, net and assets held for sale, except China. As of December 31, 2018, no country accounted for more than 10% of our aircraft portfolio, which consists of flight equipment held for lease, net and assets held for sale, except the U.S. and China.

The following table presents the global concentration of our operating lease revenue, based on the lessee's location, during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (*Dollars In Thousands*):

	Six Months Ended June 30,			
	2019		2018	
	Lease Revenue	Percent of Total	Lease Revenue	Percent of Total
Asia Pacific (excluding China and South Asia)	\$108,721	21.6%	\$103,683	22.9%
Europe	104,619	20.8%	88,958	19.7%
Central America, South America and Mexico	80,788	16.1%	80,813	17.9%
United States and Canada	78,403	15.6%	77,151	17.1%
China	68,587	13.7%	55,045	12.2%
South Asia	31,052	6.2%	26,637	5.9%
Middle East and Africa	30,070	6.0%	19,708	4.3%
Operating lease revenue	\$502,240	100.0%	\$451,995	100.0%

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, no individual lessee accounted for more than 10% of our operating lease revenue. For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, no country accounted for more than 10% of our operating lease revenue except the U.S. and China.

6. VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

FINANCING STRUCTURES

In connection with certain of our financing structures, we have participated in the design and formation of certain legal entities that we consolidate into our consolidated financial statements. The purpose of these legal entities is to enable our lenders under these financing structures to perfect their security interest in certain aircraft that secure the related debt financings.

These legal entities have entered into loans with various third parties and financial institutions that are primarily guaranteed by ACG and supported by secondary guarantees from either the Export-Import Bank of the United States (Ex-Im) or the export credit agencies (ECA) of the United Kingdom, France and/or Germany (collectively Export Credit Agencies). These legal entities use the proceeds from these loans to purchase aircraft. The aircraft secure the loans and are leased, pursuant to capital leases, to us. The loans are recourse to our general credit through the ACG guarantee that is in place.

These legal entities are considered VIEs because they do not have sufficient equity at risk. Additionally, we bear significant risk of loss and participate in gains through the leases and have the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the economic performance of these legal entities. Therefore, we have determined we are the primary beneficiary of these VIEs and consolidate them into our consolidated financial statements.

The net book value of the aircraft owned by legal entities that are considered VIEs as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, totaled \$1,174.8 million and \$1,227.1 million, respectively, and is included in flight equipment held for lease, net (Note 3). In addition, as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the debt financings associated with these legal entities totaled \$463.5 million and \$534.4 million, respectively, and are included in debt financings, net (Note 9).

7. FAIR VALUE

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. We utilize valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the extent possible. We determine fair value based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability in the principal or most advantageous market. When considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, the following fair value hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which are categorized in one of the following levels:

Level 1	Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity can access at the measurement date.
Level 2	Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
Level 3	Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure fair value can fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given financial instrument is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The valuation approaches that may be used to measure fair value are as follows:

Market	Uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities.
Income	Uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts to a single current amount based on current market expectation about those future amounts.
Cost	Based on the amount that would be required currently to replace the service capacity of an asset (current replacement cost).

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A RECURRING BASIS

We record derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate and foreign currency swap contracts (collectively Derivative Financial Instruments), at fair value. Certain Derivative Financial Instruments are subject to master netting agreements, which allows the netting of derivative assets and liabilities by counterparty in the event of a default under any one contract. Derivative Financial Instruments in a net asset position by counterparty are recorded in other assets, net. Derivative Financial Instruments in a net liability position by counterparty are recorded in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to their fair value measurement. The following table presents Level 2 Derivative Financial Instrument assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, based on counterparty (*In Thousands*):

	June 30, 2019		
	Assets	Liabilities	Total
LifeCorp	—	(\$3,538)	(\$3,538)
Third party financial institution	\$2,436	—	2,436
	December 31, 2018		
	Assets	Liabilities	Total
LifeCorp	\$7,406	(\$2,862)	\$4,544
Third party financial institution	1,040	—	1,040

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we did not have any Level 3 assets or liabilities that we measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

We use Derivative Financial Instruments to manage exposure to changes in interest rates and foreign currencies. The fair value of our Derivative Financial Instruments (Note 8) are determined using market standard valuation methodologies using mid-market inputs that are observable in the market or that can be derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data (Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy) available to us as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018. The pricing models utilize, among other things, interest swap rates, interest rate volatility, and foreign currency forward and spot rates, as applicable. Analysis of the derivative valuations is performed,

which includes both quantitative and qualitative analyses. Examples of procedures performed include, but are not limited to, review of internally calculated valuations and comparison to external broker valuations for reasonableness, review of pricing statistics and trends, analysis of the impacts of changes in the market environment and review of changes in the market value for each derivative by risk managers and accountants. Based on the experience and financial strength of our counterparties, we determined nonperformance risk to be immaterial as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A NON-RECURRING BASIS

We measure the fair value of our aircraft and acquired aircraft contractual rights when events or changes to circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of these assets may not be recoverable.

There were no assets measured at fair value (at the relevant measurement date) on a non-recurring basis as of June 30, 2019. The following table presents assets measured at fair value (at the relevant measurement date) on a non-recurring basis as of December 31, 2018 (*In Thousands*):

	December 31, 2018	
	Level 2	Level 3
Flight equipment held for lease, net	—	\$243,680
Assets held for sale	\$72,139	—
Total	\$72,139	\$243,680

The fair value measurements of our aircraft and acquired aircraft contractual rights may be based on the estimated sales price less selling costs (i.e., a market approach) based on Level 2 inputs, third party maintenance adjusted appraisal values (i.e., a market approach) based on Level 3 inputs, or the present value of estimated future cash flows (i.e., an income approach) based on Level 3 inputs. We used the market or income approach for all assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis for the year ended December 31, 2018.

LEVEL 3 INPUTS FOR FLIGHT EQUIPMENT HELD FOR LEASE, NET MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A NON-RECURRING BASIS

The key inputs for the income approach include the current contractual lease payments, estimated future lease payments extended to the end of the aircraft's estimated holding period in its highest and best use configuration, estimated disposition value less selling costs, and the discount rate. The key inputs to the market approach include third party maintenance adjusted appraisal values.

The current contractual lease payments are based on in-force lease rates. Estimated future lease payments are based on the aircraft's type, age, configuration, current contracted lease rates for similar aircraft, industry trends, and the estimated holding period. We generally assume a 25-year estimated economic useful life for aircraft. Shorter or longer holding periods may be used based on our assessment of the continued marketability of certain aircraft types or when a potential sale of an individual aircraft has been identified, or is likely. In the case of a potential sale, the holding period is based on the estimated sale date. The disposition value reflects an estimated residual value or estimated sales price less selling costs and is generally estimated based on aircraft type and condition. The estimated cash flows are then discounted to present value.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019 and the year ended December 31, 2018, we made no transfers into or out of Level 3 assets, nor did we purchase or issue Level 3 assets or liabilities.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Our financial assets and liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, investment in finance leases, net, operating lease receivables, notes and other receivables, Derivative Financial Instruments, accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities, and debt financings, net. Our financial assets and liabilities are carried at amortized cost with the exception of Derivative Financial Instruments which are carried at fair value.

8. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The objective of our hedging policy is to mitigate risk with respect to changes in interest rates and foreign currencies.

Our operating lease revenue is generated from rental payments. Rental payments are generally fixed, but may be fixed or floating with respect to leases entered into in the future. In general, an interest rate or foreign currency exposure with respect to our borrowings arises to the extent that our floating interest and foreign currency obligations do not correlate to the mix of fixed and floating rental payments made in U.S. Dollars (USD) for different rental periods. We manage the interest rate and foreign currency exposure with respect to our rental payments and borrowings with Derivative Financial Instruments.

We have entered into a number of interest rate derivatives to hedge the current and future interest rate payments on our floating rate debt financings. Interest rate derivatives are agreements in which a series of interest rate cash flows are exchanged with a third party over a prescribed period. The notional amount on an interest rate derivative is not exchanged. Our interest rate derivatives typically allow us to pay fixed amounts based on fixed interest rates and receive floating amounts based on one-month and three-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) to convert our floating rate debt to fixed rate obligations to better match the largely fixed rate cash flows from rental payments.

Furthermore, from time to time we enter into foreign currency swaps that limit our exposure to foreign currency fluctuations in connection with the issuance of term loans denominated in Japanese yen (JPY) (Note 9). The JPY swap exchanges the three-month JPY LIBOR for the three-month USD LIBOR.

CASH FLOW HEDGING DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As required for all qualifying and highly effective cash flow hedges, the change in the fair value of the interest rate swap contracts is recorded in AOCL. During the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we recorded a pre-tax unrealized loss of \$0.4 million and a pre-tax unrealized gain of \$1.9 million, respectively. During the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, our hedged forecasted transactions were determined to be probable of occurring. We did not record any ineffectiveness for cash flow hedges during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. The maximum length of time over which we are hedging our exposure to variability in future cash flows for forecasted transactions does not exceed three years.

No amounts were reclassified from AOCL to earnings resulting from the discontinuance of cash flow hedges due to forecasted cash flows that were no longer probable of occurring for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. Over the next twelve months, we anticipate that \$0.2 million of unrealized losses on derivative instruments in AOCL will be reclassified to earnings. There were no additional deferred realized gains or losses in AOCL as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT IMPACT

We determine the fair values (Note 7) of our Derivative Financial Instruments using pricing models and inputs that are observable in the market or can be derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data (Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy) available to us as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

The following tables present our derivative financial instruments (*Dollars In Thousands*):

	Fair Value	Maturity Date	June 30, 2019		Notional
			Pay Rate	Receive Rate	
Interest rate swaps designated as hedging	(\$1,211)	October 2019 - September 2021	2.7% - 3.5%	1M LIBOR or 3M LIBOR	\$83,047
Interest rate swaps not designated as hedging	(2,327)	September 2019 - July 2033	4.9% - 5.5%	1M LIBOR	20,000
Foreign currency swaps not designated as hedging	2,436	July 2023	3M USD LIBOR	3M JPY LIBOR	97,367

	December 31, 2018				
	Fair Value	Maturity Date	Pay Rate	Receive Rate	Notional
Interest rate swaps designated as hedging	(\$849)	October 2019 - September 2021	2.7% - 3.5%	1M LIBOR or 3M LIBOR	\$94,822
Interest rate swaps not designated as hedging	(2,013)	September 2019 - July 2033	4.9% - 5.5%	1M LIBOR	20,000
Foreign currency swaps not designated as hedging	8,446	February 2019 - July 2023	3M USD LIBOR	3M JPY LIBOR	300,795

The following tables present the pre-tax effect of our Derivative Financial Instruments (*In Thousands*):

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019		
	Unrealized Loss Recognized In AOCL	Loss Reclassed From AOCL Into Income (a)	Unrealized Loss Recognized In Income Due To Market Adjustments
Interest rate swaps designated as hedging	(\$362)	—	—
Interest rate swaps not designated as hedging	—	(\$318)	(\$314) (b)
Foreign currency swaps not designated as hedging	—	—	(6,010)
Unrealized loss on hedging and non-hedging Derivative Financial Instruments	(\$362)	(\$318)	(\$6,324)

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018		
	Unrealized Gain Recognized In AOCL	Loss Reclassed From AOCL Into Income (a)	Unrealized Gain Recognized In Income Due To Market Adjustments
Interest rate swaps designated as hedging	\$1,867	—	—
Interest rate swaps not designated as hedging	—	(\$318)	\$733 (b)
Foreign currency swaps not designated as hedging	—	—	3,731
Unrealized gain (loss) on hedging and non-hedging Derivative Financial Instruments	\$1,867	(\$318)	\$4,464

(a) Represents the amortization of the loss of de-designated interest rate swaps from AOCL to income.

(b) Represents mark-to-market adjustments of de-designated interest rate swaps after de-designation.

Credit risk arises from the potential failure of the counterparty to perform according to the terms of the derivative contract. Our exposure to credit risk at any point in time is represented by the fair value of the derivative contract reported as assets. We and our counterparties do not require collateral to support derivative contracts with credit risk. As of June 30, 2019, the counterparties to our derivative contracts were rated investment grade by Standard and Poor's, Moody's, and Fitch Ratings. A credit valuation analysis was performed for all derivative positions to measure the risk that the counterparty to the transaction will be unable to perform under the contractual terms (nonperformance risk) and the risk was determined to be immaterial as of June 30, 2019.

Certain master agreements include a termination event clause associated with a change in ownership and our financial strength ratings assigned by certain independent rating agencies. If there is a change in ownership and our financial strength ratings fall below a specified level, as defined within the master agreement, the counterparty could terminate the master agreement with payment due based on the fair value of the underlying derivatives. As of June 30, 2019, a foreign currency swap not designated as hedging with a fair value asset of \$2.4 million had a termination event clause.

9. DEBT FINANCINGS, NET

The following tables present the components of debt financings, net, as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 (*Dollars In Thousands*):

	June 30, 2019					
	Carrying Amount	Maturity Date	Interest Rate	Type	Interest Period	Currency
Unsecured debt obligations:						
Senior Notes	\$5,832,000	April 2020 - November 2027	2.9% - 7.2%	Fixed and Floating	Semi-Annual and Quarterly	USD
Commercial paper	383,000	July 2019	2.5% - 2.7%	Fixed	Various	USD
Term loans	297,139	July 2023	0.3% - 3.6%	Floating	Quarterly	USD and JPY
Revolving Credit Facilities	20,000	December 2019 - June 2024	3.4%	Floating	Monthly	USD
Secured debt obligations:						
Export Credit Facilities	582,564	August 2020 - November 2024	1.5% - 4.1%	Fixed and Floating	Quarterly	USD
Debt acquisition costs	(55,022)					
Original issuance discounts	(25,095)					
Debt financings, net	<u>\$7,034,586</u>					

	December 31, 2018					
	Carrying Amount	Maturity Date	Interest Rate	Type	Interest Period	Currency
Unsecured debt obligations:						
Senior Notes	\$5,832,000	April 2020 - November 2027	2.9% - 7.2%	Fixed and Floating	Semi-Annual and Quarterly	USD
Term loans	506,509	February 2019 - July 2023	0.3% - 3.4%	Floating	Quarterly	USD and JPY
Commercial paper	96,000	January 2019	2.8% - 2.9%	Fixed	Various	USD
Revolving Credit Facilities	20,000	December 2019 - April 2023	3.6%	Floating	Monthly	USD
Secured debt obligations:						
Export Credit Facilities	664,105	September 2019 - November 2024	1.5% - 4.2%	Fixed and Floating	Quarterly	USD
Debt acquisition costs	(61,490)					
Original issuance discounts	(27,482)					
Debt financings, net	<u>\$7,029,642</u>					

We enter into various senior unsecured financings with third parties. These financings include notes issued in reliance on Rule 144A and Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and private placement notes issued to third parties (Senior Notes).

We are party to two senior unsecured revolving credit facilities, the 2013 Revolving Credit Facility and the 2019 Revolving Credit Facility (collectively, Revolving Credit Facilities). In June 2019, we amended and restated the 2019 Revolving Credit Facility, which increased the capacity from \$1,640.0 million to \$2,010.0 million and extended the maturity date from April 2023 to June 2024. The 2013 Revolving Credit Facility matures in December 2019 and has total borrowing capacity of \$220.0 million. As of June 30, 2019 we had drawn \$20.0 million of the \$2,230.0 million aggregate capacity available under the Revolving Credit Facilities. As of December 31, 2018 we had drawn \$20.0 million of the \$1,860.0 million aggregate capacity available under the Revolving Credit Facilities.

We have a \$1.5 billion commercial paper program under which we may issue notes in minimum denominations of \$250.0 thousand for periods ranging from one to 397 days. The 2019 Revolving Credit Facility serves as a backstop facility for our commercial paper program. As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we had issued \$383.0 million and \$96.0 million, respectively, of commercial paper.

We enter into various secured loans guaranteed by Export Credit Agencies and ACG (Export Credit Facilities), some of which are financed through VIEs (Note 6).

All of our outstanding debt as of June 30, 2019 is recourse only to ACG, and is not guaranteed by any of ACG's equity holders, including Pacific Life, LifeCorp or Tokyo Century.

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we were in compliance with all applicable debt covenants.

10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

LEASE COMMITMENTS

We lease office facilities in Newport Beach, California; Bellevue, Washington; Dublin, Ireland; and Singapore under non-cancelable operating leases.

We have lease rental commitments relating to six aircraft we sold to third parties then leased back under operating leases (Note 3).

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As of June 30, 2019, we had commitments to purchase 165 aircraft scheduled for delivery through 2025. We have a contingent commitment to purchase an additional three aircraft which are not included in the table below. All of these commitments arise from fixed price purchase agreements with Boeing, Airbus and other third parties, and may include escalation provisions. Under certain circumstances, we have the right to alter the mix of aircraft types ultimately acquired. The manufacturers have informed us of delivery delays relating to certain aircraft, including as a result of the Boeing MAX situation described below. These delays have been reflected in our commitment schedule below; however, there remains potential of further delivery delays not currently reflected in the schedule below. Our leases contain lessee cancellation clauses related to aircraft delivery delays, typically for delays greater than one year. Our purchase agreements with Boeing and Airbus contain similar clauses.

In March 2019, the Federal Aviation Administration issued an order to suspend operations of all Boeing 737 MAX aircraft in the U.S. and by U.S. aircraft operators. Non-U.S. civil aviation authorities have also issued directives to similar effect. Boeing has suspended deliveries of the Boeing 737 MAX until clearance is granted by the appropriate regulatory authorities. Prior to the grounding, we had delivered seven Boeing 737 MAX aircraft that are currently on lease to four airline customers, and we currently have 97 Boeing 737 MAX aircraft on order. It is uncertain when and under what conditions the Boeing 737 MAX will return to service and when Boeing will resume making deliveries of these aircraft. As a result, we have incurred delays and expect to incur future delays on our scheduled Boeing 737 MAX deliveries. The commitment schedule below reflects our estimate of when the Boeing 737 MAX deliveries will resume.

The following table presents the estimated remaining payments for the purchase of aircraft (including adjustments for certain contractual escalation provisions) as of June 30, 2019 (*In Thousands*):

Years Ended December 31:

Remainder of 2019	\$727,289
2020	2,172,924
2021	2,033,516
2022	1,533,776
2023	774,427
Thereafter	600,692
Total	<u>\$7,842,624</u>

As of June 30, 2019, non-refundable deposits made related to our purchase agreements totaled \$1.1 billion and are included in prepayments on flight equipment.

GUARANTEE

We structured, arranged and provided a guarantee of the repayment of a third-party secured term loan. Such loan was used to finance a portion of the purchase price of a new aircraft by a third-party airline. We received an upfront fee for our role in the financing transaction. We recorded a portion of the upfront fee as a guarantee liability for our estimated credit loss which is included in accounts payable,

accrued expenses and other liabilities. The remaining portion of the upfront fee related to structuring and arranging the financing transaction was recorded in other income. As of June 30, 2019, the estimated market value of the aircraft pledged as collateral on the loan is greater than the amount guaranteed by ACG.

GENERAL

In the ordinary course of business, as part of contractual agreements, we provide certain indemnifications related to debt financings, aircraft acquisitions, aircraft dispositions, and other transactions. Historically we have not made payments for these types of indemnifications. There are currently no indemnifications from which a probable and reasonably estimable loss could arise. Therefore, as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we have no related liabilities to disclose.

In the ordinary course of our business, we are a party to various legal proceedings, claims and litigation we believe are incidental to the operation of our business. Typically, these claims relate to incidents involving our aircraft and claims that involve the existence or breach of a lease, sale, or purchase contract. We regularly review the possible outcome of such legal actions and accrue for such legal actions at the time a loss is probable and the amount of the loss can be estimated. We also review all applicable indemnities and insurance coverage. Based on information currently available, we believe the potential outcome of these claims, and any reasonably possible losses exceeding amounts already recognized on an aggregated basis, are immaterial to our consolidated financial statements.

11. MEMBERS' EQUITY

ACG LLC currently has 105,964 limited liability company interests outstanding, of which 79,000 are held by PLAH, 25,964 are held by TCSA and 1,000 are held by ACGHI. At the request of ACG and subject to certain conditions, TCSA has agreed to provide additional equity capital to ACG through December 2020 (Primary Investment Period) in exchange for newly issued limited liability interests in ACG LLC. If TCSA owns less than 30% of the limited liability company interests in ACG LLC after the Primary Investment Period, TCSA shall have the right, subject to certain conditions, to purchase units in ACG LLC from PLAH up to an amount resulting in TCSA owning 30% of the outstanding limited liability company interests in ACG LLC immediately following such purchase.

12. INCOME TAXES

Our 2019 annual effective tax rate is 0.8% based on our expected tax expense and projected income for 2019. As a result of being a limited liability company, we are taxed as a partnership for U.S. income tax purposes, and we are not subject to U.S. federal or state income taxes. Therefore, our annual effective tax rate is primarily driven by the operations of our foreign entities that remain subject to tax.

The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2019 differs from the statutory rate due to our status as a limited liability company, permanent differences and the impact of expected annual foreign income or loss subject to lower statutory rates.

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we reimbursed Pacific Life \$41.8 million and \$32.2 million, respectively, for expenses Pacific Life incurred on our behalf, primarily for the payment of employee compensation and benefits, and other services.

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we had a liability to Pacific Life totaling \$1.7 million and \$1.4 million, respectively, which is included in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities.

We participate in a defined contribution Retirement Incentive Savings Plan sponsored by Pacific Life, which covers substantially all employees. We match 75% of employee contributions, up to a maximum of 6% of eligible employee compensation up to the IRS maximum allowable amount. For each of the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, our share of net expenses under this plan, included in selling, general and administrative expense, was \$1.9 million.

We have derivative contracts with LifeCorp as the counterparty. The majority of the settlement payments with LifeCorp are included in receipts from non-hedging derivative financial instruments and payments on non-hedging derivative financial instruments within our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

In February 2018, we entered into a three-year servicing agreement with Tokyo Century to provide certain aircraft related management services for specified aircraft in Tokyo Century's fleet. For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we received \$1.9 million and \$1.5 million, respectively, in fees for these services, which is included in other income.